
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 28 November 2013 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2013  (Pages 1 - 8) 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

4. Outline of Council's Performance Management Framework - 
Presentation by the Head of Planning and Performance   

5. Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of the Corporate 
Director, Resources  (Pages 9 - 26) 

6. Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period 
July to September 2013 - Report of the Corporate Director, Resources  
(Pages 27 - 38) 

7. Annual Audit Letter - Report of the External Auditor  (Pages 39 - 52) 

8. Report to Council on the Work of the Audit Committee - Report of the 
Chair of the Audit Committee  (Pages 53 - 64) 

9. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 September 2013 - 
Report of the Manager of Internal Audit & Risk  (Pages 65 - 98) 

10. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   



Part B 
 

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
 

 
12. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 September 2013 - 

Report of the Manager of Internal Audit & Risk  (Pages 99 - 108) 

13. Overdue Audit Recommendations - Report of Manager of Internal Audit 
& Risk  (Pages 109 - 114) 

14. Internal Audit Report -  Grants - Report of Manager of Internal Audit & 
Risk  (Pages 115 - 148) 

15. Fraud Update Report 2013/14 - Report of the Manager of Internal Audit 
& Risk  (Pages 149 - 168) 

16. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
20 November 2013 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors L Armstrong, C Carr, S Forster, J Hillary, O Temple, 
T Smith and W Stelling 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 
 K Larkin-Bramley and T Hoban 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Monday 30 September 2013 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), L Armstrong, C Carr, S Forster and J Hillary 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Hoban 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor O Temple, T Smith and W 
Stelling and Ms K Larkin-Bramley. 
 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2013  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2013 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes) with dates set when these would be reported 
back to Committee. The Plan would be updated accordingly.  
 
 

3 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority. 
 
 

4 Authorised Signatories  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Payroll and Pensions Manager about the 
approach taken in response to the External Auditor’s recommendation regarding 
the risk
[...]
e Chairman suggested that members are given training on the Oracle system so 
that they have a better understanding and could gain assurance from the processes 
used.  The Head of Corporate Finance suggested that information could be brought 
back to a future meeting providing the background on what has been developed 
and utilised to date. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5 Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2012 - March 2013  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
sought approval of the final Annual Governance Statement to be published as part 

Page 2



of the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts 2012/13 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the final Annual Governance Statement be approved as part of the Council’s 
audited Statement of Accounts 2012/13. 
 
 

6 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2013  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2013 (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance thanked the External Auditors at Mazars, the 
Finance team and Internal Audit for having a good working relationship to be able to 
deliver the accounts on time. 
 
The Chairman also added the thanks of the Committee as a lot of progress had 
been made since LGR to make sure that the accounts were delivered on time. 
 
Resolved: 
That the statement of accounts for the County Council for the financial year ended 
31 March 2013 be approved. 
 
 

7 Audit Completion Report 2012/13 -  Durham County Council  
 
The Committee considered the Audit Completion Report of the External Auditor 
relating to Durham County Council for the year ended 31 March 2013 (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Mr Waddell, Mazars, advised that he would issue an unqualified opinion on the 
accounts together with an unqualified Value for Money conclusion. He advised that 
overall the accounts produced were an improvement to the previous year in terms 
of the quality of the accounts and had been received on time.  Assurances had 
been given on the significant audit risks identified in their audit plan previously 
reported to Committee. Valuations had been covered in greater detail and were 
drawn to the Committees attention. 
 
He circulated a draft letter for the information of the Committee which provided an 
update on the work undertaken on the audit since the report was circulated to the 
Committee (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Thanks were given to the Strategic Finance Manager and her team in the 
preparation of the Accounts. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Annual Governance Report of the Audit Commission be noted. 

Page 3



2. That the letter of representation be approved. 
 
 

8 Audit Completion Report 2012/13 - Pension Fund  
 
The Committee considered the Audit Completion Report of the External Auditor 
relating to Durham County Council Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2013 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The External Auditor presented the report to the Committee. He advised that he 
expected to complete his final review and closure procedures, and issue an 
unqualified opinion, on the pension fund financial statements. 
 
He advised that overall the accounts produced were significantly improved to the 
previous year and were produced on time. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Annual Governance Report of the Audit Commission be noted. 
 
 

9 An outline of the budget and MTFP setting process  
 
The Committee received a detailed presentation from the Head of Finance 
(Corporate Finance) outlining the budget and MTFP setting process (for copy of 
presentation see file of Minutes). 
 
He highlighted the following to Members of the Committee:- 

• Budget Procedures Rules – overall framework and requirement of the Full 
Council 

• Finance Procedure Rules – how the budget process should be developed/ 
controlled 

• Financial Management Standards – how the FMS support the Finance 
Procedure Rules 

• 2014/15 Budget and 2014/15 – 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan – 
details of the actual process followed which is driven / controlled by the 
Procedure Rules 

 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Corporate Finance for a very informative 
presentation. 
 
 

10 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 June 2013  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk which 
informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit during the period April 
to June 2013 ( for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Manager of Internal Audit and Risk advised that 61 of the 115 planned audits 
had been completed.  One unplanned review for catering had been added to the 

Page 4



plan and one outstanding management response remains overdue regarding the 
records management draft report. 
 
Members were informed that there had been significant improvement made in the 
number of overdue actions with 6% outstanding. If revised target dates were 
considered only 2% of actions were overdue. 
 
 
Resolved: 
1. The amendments made to the 2012/13 Annual Audit Plan be noted. 
2. Work undertaken by Internal Audit during the quarter ended June 2013 be 

noted. 
3. Progress made by service managers in responding to the work of Internal 

Audit be noted. 
 
 

11 Exclusion of the public  
 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

12 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 June 2013  
 
The Committee considered Appendices 7 and 8 of the report of the Manager of 
Internal Audit and Risk which informed Members of audits issued in the quarter 
resulting in a limited assurance opinion and detailed the actions agreed by 
managers in response to internal audit recommendations that were overdue (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members raised some concerns about the length of time it took for some actions to 
be implemented and  suggested that a limit on how many times a revised target 
date could be given is implemented.  It was suggested that if more than one target 
date is exceeded, the action owner should be called to account to the Committee 
for the delay. 
 
The Chairman advised that he would meet with the Manager of Internal Audit and 
Risk and agree which officers should be asked to attend Committee at the next 
meeting to provide an explanation for the delay. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report together with the recommendations included therein be approved. 
 
 

13 CIPFA Internal Audit Benchmarking Results  
 

Page 5



The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk that 
presented results from the CIPFA 2013 Internal Audit Benchmarking Club exercise 
for 2012/13 actual and 2013/14 estimates (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report together with the recommendations included therein be approved. 
 
 

Page 6



 1

Action Plan - Work of Audit Committee - Part A – 28 November 2013 
 

Ref 
No. 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item 
No. 

Title of Report Action Required By Whom Report to 
Committee 
(date)/ 
implemented 

1 27.6.13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 Update on Disposal 
of Land and 
Buildings by Head 
of Planning and 
Asset Management  
 

Internal Audit to 
review effectiveness 
of new procedures  
as part of next year’s 
audit plan ( 
approximately 6 
months’ time ) and 
outcomes to be 
reported back to 
Committee when 
complete 

Manager of 
Internal Audit 
and Risk 

28 February 
2014 

2 27.6.13 12,13 Direct Payments Internal Audit to carry 
out follow up audit to 
review effectiveness 
of revised controls as 
part of next year’s 
audit plan ( 
approximately 6 
months’ time ) and 
outcomes to be 
reported back to 
Committee when 
complete 

Manager of 
Internal Aud
[...]
 

• Equality and Diversity 
Steering Group 

• External Audit 

• External Inspection and 
Review Agencies 

• ICT Prioritisation Process 
Improvement and Planning 
Group   

• Information Governance 
Group 

• Internal Audit 

• Member Briefings 

• Member Development 
Group 

• Member Officer Working 
Group for capital 

• Monitoring Officer 

• Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

• Partnerships 

• Planning and Performance 
Group  

• Project Management 
Methodology 

• Resources Management 
Team 

• Service Management 
Teams  

• Standards Committee 

• Strategic Procurement 
Network 

Page 25



 

 

 

Page 26



 

Audit Committee 
 
28 November 2013  
 

Strategic Risk Management  
Progress Report for the Quarter period 
July to September 2013 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic risks facing the 
Council and to give an insight into the work carried out by the 
Corporate Risk Management Group during the period July to 
September 2013. 

Background 

2. Each Corporate Director has a designated Service Risk Manager to 
lead on risk management at a Service Grouping level.  In addition, the 
Council has designated the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services and the Corporate Director, Resources as Member and 
Officer Risk Champions respectively. Collectively, they meet together 
with the Risk and Governance Manager as a Corporate Risk 
Management Group (CRMG).  A summary setting out how the Council 
deals with the risk management framework is detailed in Appendix 2.   

 

3. Throughout this report, both in the summary and the Appendices, all 
risks are reported as ‘Net Risk’ (after putting in place mitigating 
controls to gross risk), which is based on an assessment of the impact 
and likelihood of the risk occurring with existing controls in place.   

Current status of the risks to the Council 

4. As at 30 Se
[...]
 and is taking proactive measures 
to mitigate these risks to a manageable level.  This effective 
management of our risks is contributing to improved performance, 
decision-making and governance across the Council. 

Recommendations and reasons 

7. Audit Committee is requested to confirm that this report provides 
assurance that strategic risks are being effectively managed within the 
risk management framework across the Council. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Contact:  David Marshall Tel: 03000 269648 

Page 28



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance - Addressing risk appropriately reduces the risk of financial loss. 
 
Staffing - Staff training needs are addressed in the risk management training 
plan. 
 
Risk – Not a key decision 
 
Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty - None 
 
Accommodation - None 
 
Crime and disorder - None 
 
Human rights - None 
 
Consultation - None 
 
Procurement – None.  
 
Disability issues – None. 
 
Legal Implications – None. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 29



 

Appendix 2:  Background 
 

The Cabinet and the Corporate Management Team have designated the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and the Corporate Director, 
Resources as Member and Officer Risk Champions respectively.  
 
Together they jointly take responsibility for embedding risk management 
throughout the Council, and are supported by the Manager of Internal Audit and 
Risk, the lead officer responsible for risk management, as well as the Risk and 
Governance Manager.  Each Service Grouping also has a designated Service 
Risk Manager to lead on risk management at a Service Grouping level, and act 
as a first point of contact for staff who require any advice or guidance on risk 
management. Collectively, the Risk Champions, Service Risk Managers and 
the Risk and Governance Manager meet together as a Corporate Risk 
Management Group.  This group monitor the progress of risk management 
across the Council, advise on strategi
[...]
assurance that the outstanding issues 
were being addressed on a timely basis was requested. 
 

(iv) An update from the Corporate Director, Resources, giving assurance to 
Members that deadlines would be met for the draft accounts to be 
submitted to Mazars by the end of June and for final approval in 
September 2013. 

 
(v) A report of the External Auditor, Mazars that set out progress on the 

2012/13 audit.  It was pleasing to note, that the external auditor has 
found no need to issue an interim governance report this year, due to a 
much improved control environment form previous years. However, 
significant deficiencies in internal control relating to bank reconciliations 
and journals were highlighted.   The Committee sought assurance from 
the Corporate Director, Resources that these control weaknesses had 
now been addressed appropriately. Members were pleased to note that 
reconciliations at the financial year end were now fully complete and 
that robust systems were in place for regular and timely on going 
robust bank reconciliations. 
 

(vi) A report of the Corporate Director, Resources which highlighted the 
strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the work 
carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during January 
to March 2013. Members were informed of new risks, those that had 
been removed and the status of all current key risks.  
 

Page 59



 

  

(vii) A report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk that advised 
Members of known arrangements in place that could provide 
assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
partnership governance arrangements. The report also advised the 
Committee of the current guidance available to elected members when 
serving on outside bodies or partnership. 
 

(viii)  A report of the Corporate Director, Resources that provided 
information on occasions when grant paid to the Council has had to be 
repaid as grant conditions had not been compiled with.  It was noted 
that independent assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
arrangements in place, to reduce the risk of further claw back, was 
planned to be provided by Internal Audit as part of the current annual 
audit plan.  The outcomes of this review are expected to be reported to 
the November meeting of the Committee. 
 

(ix)  A report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk which informed 
members of the work carried out by Internal Audit during the period 
July 2012 to March 2013 and the assurance on the control environment 
provided.  

 
27 June 2013 

 
The Committee considered:  
 

(i) A report from the Head of Planning and Assets giving an update on the 
disposal of assets procedure. This update had been requested by the 
Committee following consideration of an internal audit report at the 
meeting of the Committee in February 2013 on the sale of Windlestone 
Hall.  Assurance was provided that tight internal control procedures are 
in place and how these will be monitored. The Committee was 
reminded that independent assurance on the effectiveness of the new 
processes and procedures is planned to be carried out by Internal 
Audit within the following few months at the Committee’s request, with 
the outcomes being reported back to Committee on completion. 

 
(ii) A report of the Corporate Director, Resources which presented the 

draft Annual Governance Statement for approval. The Committee 
raised concerns that impact of austerity measures and strategic risk of 
not delivering the MTFP had not been given enough emphasis. The 
Committee requested the statement be amended accordingly, prior to it 
being reported to Full Council for information in July. 
 

(iii) A report of the Corporate Director, Resources which presented the 
Annual Internal Audit Report for 2012/13 which provided a ‘moderate’ 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of Council’s control 
environment for 2012/13. The Committee were informed that the 
overall opinion given fo
[...]
 Irregularity Report of the Manager of 
Internal Audit and Risk. This provided information on the effectiveness 
of the Council’s Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy. This included 
an update on fraud preventative work, detective work and 
investigations of potential cases. 

 
29 July 2013 

 
The Committee considered:  
 

(i) A report of the Corporate Director, Resources which highlighted the 
strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the work 
carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during April to 
June 2013. Members were informed of new risks, those that had been 
removed and the status of current key risks to gain assurance that 
strategic risks were being effectively managed.  
 

Page 61



 

  

(ii) A report of the Corporate Director, Resources which provided details of 
the final outturn for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account for 2012/13 including the Annual Treasury Management 
Review. 
 

(iii) A report of the Corporate Director, Resources which presented the 
draft un-audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 
2013. The Corporate Director, Resources confirmed that the draft 
accounts had been certified and provided to external audit within the 
statutory deadline of 30 June 2013 
 

(iv) A report of the External Auditor, Mazars, detailing progress on the 
2012/13 audit and highlighted the quality assurance arrangements in 
place at Mazars to assure the committee on the quality of the external 
audit service to be provided. It was pleasing to note that no areas of 
concern were raised relating to the audit and that no problems were 
envisaged with the audited accounts being available for publication 
within the statutory deadline of the 30 September. 
 

30 September 2013 
 

The Committee considered:  
 

(i) A report of the Payroll and Pensions Manager about the approach 
taken in response to the outstanding internal control recommendation 
made by the External Auditor, as part 
[...]
ws complete. This is an important measure of our ability to 
provide an annual audit opinion. Actual performance at the end of this first 
quarter, allowing for work in progress, is estimated to be 23%. Consequently, 
the target to deliver 90% of planned assurance work in 2013/14 is on track at 
the end of September. 

 
25 As can be seen, our performance target to issue 90% of draft reports within 

30 days of the end of fieldwork was not achieved this quarter.  Of the 22 draft 
reports issued, 3 were late. This is an area identified for improvement during 
the year as the timeliness of the formal reporting of audit findings is a key 
indicator of our effectiveness.   
 
 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

26 Members are asked to note,: 

• The amendments made to the 2013/14 Annual Audit Plan 

• Work undertaken by Internal Audit during the quarter ended September 
2013 and the assurance on the control environment provided 

• The performance of the service during the period   

• Progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 
Internal Audit 

  

Contact:  Avril Wallage  Tel: 03000 269645  

Page 69



Page 6 of 8 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising for the Council as a result of this 
report, although we aim through our audit planning arrangements to review core 
systems in operation and ensure through our broad programme of work that the 
Council has made safe and efficient arrangements for the proper administration of its 
financial affairs. 

Staffing 
 
None 
 
Risk 
 
This report requires no decision and so a risk assessment has not been carried out  
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 
Crime and disorder 
 
None 
 
Human rights 
 
None 
 
Consultation 
 
None 
 
Procurement 
 
None 
 
Disability Discrimination Act 
 
None 
 
Legal Implications 
 
None   
            
      
 

Page 70



ASSURANCE OPINION METHODOLOGY      APPENDIX 2 

Page 7 of 8 

Findings 
 
Individ
[...]
8

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 168

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2013
	281113 Action Plan - Final

	5 Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of the Corporate Director, Resources
	6 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period July to September 2013 - Report of the Corporate Director, Resources
	7 Annual Audit Letter - Report of the External Auditor
	8 Report to Council on the Work of the Audit Committee - Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 September 2013 - Report of the Manager of Internal Audit & Risk
	Appendix 3 - Progress as at 30-9
	Internal Audit Progress Report Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 28 November 2013 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), L Armstrong, C Carr, S Forster, J Hillary, 
O Temple and T Smith 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley 

 
1 Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor W Stelling. 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2013  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2013 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record, with the amendment on page 4 point 8 that the 
Annual Governance Report of the Audit Commission to changed to Annual 
Governance Report of External Auditors. 
 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes) with dates set when these would be reported 
back to Committee. The Plan would be updated accordingly.  
 

3 Declarations of interest, if any.  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority. 
 
Ms K Larkin-Bramley declared an interest as she had recently been appointed as 
the Audit Chair of Derwentside Homes. 
 

4 Outline of Council's Performance Management Framework  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Planning and 
Performance about Performance Management Framework (for copy of slides see 
file of Minutes). 
 



The Head of Planning and Performance summarised the following points:- 
 

• The role of the Audit Committee 

• Performance Management in Local Government 

• Changing the National Framework 

• Why manage performance in Durham 

• What is Performance Management 

• Framework 

• The Theory 

• Member Role 

• Reporting to Members 

• Reports to Cabinet & Scrutiny 

• Measuring & Monitoring Performance 

• Challenges for the Future 
 
Following a question about indicators for Public Health, the Corporate Director, 
Resources said that a report would be going to Cabinet in January 2014. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Planning and Performance for her very 
informative presentation. 
 
 

5 Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
sought approval of the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Members were advised that the Code had been updated in light of the Corporate 
Governance Statement and was fit for purpose in the current climate.  The format 
had changed slightly and views of External Audit had been sought. 
 
Details of the changes were highlighted and Members thanked the Risk Officer on 
the way the report was presented. 
 
Following a question from Members about the scrutiny role of the Police and Crime 
Panel, the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk said that this was included with a 
larger piece of work that was ongoing.  She added that further work was being 
developed with Corporate Management Team to build up assurances in this area. 
 
Resolved: 
That the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance be recommended to the 
Constitution Working Group for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution.   
 

6 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period July to 
September 2013  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 



work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during July to 
September 2013 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were informed of new risks, those that had been removed and key risks.  
 
Councillor Temple asked about the risk ‘If Local Authority Schools and other LA 
services choose not to take Council Services, together with the loss of community 
buildings both Technical and Building Services could see a loss of business’.  In 
particular, although Cllr Temple could see why it was a risk to Building Services and 
Technical Services in terms of lost revenue, etc., he was not clear why was it a 
strategic risk to the Council, whose objective is to obtain VfM from work it 
commissions.  The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager said that he would 
make enquiries and report back to Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks are being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council. 
 

7 Annual Audit Letter  
 
The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter 2011/12 from Mazars summarising 
the 2012/13 audit of Durham County Council and Durham County Council Pension 
Fund (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Mr Waddell, Mazars highlighted that strength of arrangements that are in place 
showing value for money, especially in terms of forward planning for the Medium 
Term Financial Plan. 
 
Members congratulated the team at Mazars and the County Council staff involved 
with the preparation and signing off of the accounts. 
 
Resolved: 
That the contents of the letter are noted. 
 
 

8 Report to Council on the Work of the Audit Committee  
 
The Committee considered a draft report of the Chair of the Audit Committee (for 
copy see file of Minutes) of the work of the Audit Committee for the period April to 
September 2012, for agreement prior to reporting to full Council at its meeting on 8 
January 2014. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations in the report be agreed. 
 

9 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 September 2013  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk which 
informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit during the period July to 
September 2013 ( for copy see file of Minutes). 



 
The Manager of Internal Audit and Risk advised that good progress had been made 
with planned audit work this year and the service were on track to deliver 90% of 
the plan. 
 
Members were informed that there had been 1 change to the plan, 37 unplanned 
reviews and 7 non-investigative service requests.  Significant improvements had 
been made with overdue reports. 
 
Resolved: 
(i) That the amendments made to the 2013/14 Annual Audit Plan be noted. 
(ii) That work undertaken by Internal Audit during the quarter ended September 

2013 be noted. 
(iii) That the performance of the service during the period be noted. 
(iv) That progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 

Internal Audit be noted. 
 

10 Exclusion of the public  
 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

11 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 September 2013  
 
The Committee considered Appendices 6 and 7 of the report of the Manager of 
Internal Audit and Risk which informed Members of audits issued in the quarter 
resulting in a limited assurance opinion and detailed the actions agreed by 
managers in response to internal audit recommendations that were outstanding (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report together with the recommendations included therein be approved. 
 

12 Overdue Audit Recommendations  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk about 
overdue internal audit recommendations (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Following discussions with the Chair and Vice Chair it was agreed to invite senior 
officers to Committee to explain the delay in implementation of recommendations. 
 
The appropriate senior officers gave a detailed update to the Committee on the 
outstanding Audit recommendations including reasons for the delays and timelines 
for action to be taken. 
 
Resolved: 



That the actions outstanding be noted and that assurance from senior officers be 
accepted. 
 
 
 

13 Internal Audit Report -  Grants  
 
The Committee noted a report from the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk that 
presented the Internal Audit Report relating to a review of the grant protocol and 
grants receivable (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee were given assurance on the effectiveness of arrangements in 
place relating to the risks associated with external funding grants.   Members were 
advised that one service had overall responsibility and another service were 
responsible for the financial aspect.  The Manager of Internal Audit and Risk 
identified that a shared database was required to cover the two key elements, 
financial monitoring and delivery expected. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report together with the recommendations included therein be approved. 
 

14 Fraud Update Report 2013/14  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  which 
informed action taken by Internal Audit during 2012/13 and further action planned to 
raise awareness of the risk of fraud and corruption (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 


